postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the discount rate of 3.50%, as well as what the
net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (2.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.50%) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.50%) (3.50%) (4.50%)

Net OPEB liability……$ 173,423,572  $ 147,515,640  $ 126,866,440

Notes to Basic Financial Statements   Year Ended June 30, 2019

City of Salem, Massachusetts   93   Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend – The following table presents the net
other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the current healthcare trend rate, as well
as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost would be if it were calculated using a
healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability……$ 123,681,875  $ 147,515,640  $ 178,485,411

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2018………………………………………$ 160,427,046 $ 2,572,671   $ 157,854,375

Changes for the year:
Service cost…………………………………………………… 6,114,584   -   6,114,584
Interest………………………………………………………… 6,352,168   -   6,352,168
Differences between expected and actual experience…… (2,918,659)   -   (2,918,659)
Changes in assumptions…………………………………… (14,610,788)  -   (14,610,788)
Contributions - employer…………………………………… -   5,103,335   (5,103,335)
Net investment income……………………………………… -   172,705   (172,705)
Benefit payments…………………………………………… (4,805,860)   (4,805,860)  -

Net change………………………………………………  (9,868,555)   470,180   (10,338,735)

Balances at June 30, 2019………………………………………$ 150,558,491 $ 3,042,851   $ 147,515,640

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For
the year ended June 30, 2019, the GASB Statement #75 measurement date, the City recognized OPEB expense
of $5,964,660.  At June 30, 2019, the City reported deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience…… $ (2,432,215)

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net…… (3,444)

Changes in assumptions……………………………………… (25,726,370)